Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-0830 BN




)

KIMBERLY IRBY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) has cause to discipline Kimberly Irby because she had a disciplinary action against her Kansas practical nurse license upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in Missouri.


We grant summary determination to Irby on the Board’s contention that the Kansas disciplinary action would authorize revocation or suspension under § 335.066.2(5) and (12)
 because the grounds of the Kansas disciplinary action would not authorize discipline under those provisions.  
Procedure


On June 7, 2006, the Board filed a complaint.  We served Irby with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on July 1, 2006.  She did not file an answer.  On August 29, 2006, the Board filed a motion for summary 
determination.  We gave Irby until September 18, 2006, to respond, but she did not.  We may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.
  The Board has established and Irby does not dispute the following facts.
Findings of Fact


1.
On December 15, 1983, the Board licensed Irby as a practical nurse.


2.
Irby’s license remained current and active until May 31, 2004, at which time she placed her license on inactive status.

3.
The Kansas State Board of Nursing (“Kansas Board”) licensed Irby, under the name Kimberly Day,
 to practice nursing as an LPN in Kansas (“Kansas license”) through March 31, 2005.

4.
On June 7, 2004, the disciplinary counsel for the Kansas Board filed a petition to suspend Irby’s Kansas license.  In the Matter of Kimberly Diane Day, Case No. 03-470-5 (“the Kansas disciplinary action”).  

5.
On July 20, 2004, Irby and the Kansas Board’s disciplinary counsel signed a “Consent Agreement to Suspend License with a Stay and Final Order” (“Consent Agreement”) in the Kansas disciplinary action.  The “Agreed Findings of Fact” states:


5.  On or about 10/6/2003 the licensee submitted to a pre-employment urine drug screen for a position as a companion at Fort Scott Presbyterian Village, Ft. Scott, KS.  The facility was aware she was an LPN.  The UDS was positive for cocaine.  The respondent denies use of cocaine and states that she is prescribed a 
number of medications for her back injury; she takes oxycontin, methadone and other drugs for pain.  These drugs did not appear in the urine test.  Respondent admits that the drugs she is taking are mind altering drugs, and these drugs could make her unsafe to practice nursing at times.

6.  Respondent understands that the Board has evidence of a violation of the nurse practice act at:

K.S.A. 65-1120(a)(4) to be unable to practice with skill and safety due to current abuse of drugs or alcohol.  

*   *   * 

DISPOSITION
*   *   *


11.  Based upon this agreement, and pursuant to the disciplinary remedies available in K.S.A. 65-1120, the parties agree that the license will be suspended but such suspension shall be stayed and respondent will be allowed to practice under the following conditions: . . .


12.  If licensee does not meet these requirements, petitioner will file a motion to lift the stay and may request additional sanctions against licensee’s license or application for a license. . . .
*   *   *


16.  The parties understand and acknowledge that this is a disciplinary action[;] it will be in the newsletter and on the website.  The original of this agreement shall be placed in the Agency Record and is a public record.

*   *   *

IT IS SO ORDERED.






[Signature]





Terry Beck 






Hearing Officer

Conclusions of Law

Jurisdiction

Section 335.066.2 allows the Board to file a complaint with us “against any holder of any . . . license required by sections 335.011 to 335.069 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his . . . license[.]”  Irby holds an inactive license.  Section 335.061.1 allows the Board to provide for an “inactive license status” and for the “reinstatement” or “renewal” of such licenses.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 200-4.020 provides:

(11) Inactive Licenses.

(A) Any nurse possessing a current license to practice nursing in Missouri may place that license on inactive status by filing a written and signed request for inactive status with the board.  This request may be accomplished, but need not be, by signing the request for inactive status which appears on the nurse's application for license renewal and returning that application to the board prior to the date the license has lapsed.

(B) Individuals wishing to reactivate licenses after being carried as inactive shall request a Petition for Renewal from the Missouri State Board of Nursing.  Fees shall be accepted only if accompanied by a completed Petition for Renewal.  Back fees shall not be required for the years the licensee’s records were carried as inactive.  The Petition for Renewal shall show, under oath or affirmation of the nurse, a statement . . . .
Section 335.061.1 also provides for an appeal to us pursuant to § 621.120 if “the Board shall refuse to renew the [inactive] license pursuant to one of the provisions of this section and related requirements for relicensure.”  

While the law creates an “inactive” status for a practical nurse license, it is still a license when in that status.  Someone with an inactive license does not have to apply for a new license to resume practice.  The law provides for reactivation or renewal of the license on inactive status and for an appeal if the Board refuses to reactivate or renew it.  Therefore, § 335.066.2 allows 
the Board to file a complaint to discipline an inactive license, and § 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2005, gives us jurisdiction to hear the complaint.   
The Merits
Except to the extent that § 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2005, applies, the Board has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Board relies upon § 335.066.2(8), which allows discipline for:

[d]isciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]
“Disciplinary action” means “any censure, reprimand, suspension, denial, revocation, restriction or other limitation placed upon the license of a person[.]”
  The Board showed as an undisputed fact that the Kansas Board suspended Irby’s Kansas license and then stayed the suspension subject to conditions that , if violated, could result in the lifting of the stay and the imposition of additional sanctions.  This constitutes a disciplinary action under § 335.066.2(8).  
The Court of Appeals has characterized “disciplinary action” as a “nontechnical” term and employed the principle, “Nontechnical words and phrases in the statutes are to be given their plain, ordinary and usual sense.”
  Accordingly, when interpreting “grounds,” as used in “grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state,” we look to the dictionary for the ordinary meaning:

2a : the foundation or basis on which knowledge, belief, or conviction rests : a premise, reason, or collection of data upon which something (as a legal action or an argument) is made to rely for cogency or validity ….”   

The Board contends, and we agree, that the grounds for the Kansas disciplinary action lie in Paragraph 5 of the Consent Agreement.   The Board argues that these facts would provide grounds for revocation or suspension under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).  

Section 335.066.3 authorizes the Board to impose revocation or suspension of a license for the causes listed in subsection 2:


3. . . .  Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that the grounds, provided in subsection 2 of this section, for disciplinary action are met, the board may, singly or in combination, censure or place the person named in the complaint on probation on such terms and conditions as the board deems appropriate for a period not to exceed five years, or may suspend, for a period not to exceed three years, or revoke the license, certificate, or permit.
Use or Unlawful Possession of Controlled 
Substances and Violation of Drug Laws
Section 335.066.2 allows discipline for:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

The Board contends that the positive urine screen for cocaine shows a violation of 
§ 195.202.1:  “Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.”  Cocaine is a Schedule II controlled 
substance.
  The Board also contends that the grounds of the Kansas disciplinary action show a violation of the drug laws of Kansas, specifically K.S.A. § 65-4160(a), prohibiting the possession of controlled substances, and K.S.A. § 65-4107(b)(5), classifying cocaine as a Schedule II controlled substance.  
Section 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2005 provides:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant that test [sic] positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance. The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant.
In the Consent Agreement, Irby alleged that she had prescriptions for other medications, but not for cocaine.  

The legal grounds for the Kansas disciplinary action was that Irby was “unable to practice with skill and safety due to current abuse of drugs or alcohol.”
  The factual grounds are set forth in paragraph 5 of the Consent Agreement.  While Irby stated in paragraph 5 that she was using prescription medications that “are mind altering drugs, and these drugs could make her unsafe to practice nursing at times,” she never stated that she was “abusing” them or showing up at work with her mind altered by them to the point of being unable to practice with skill and safety.  The only “abuse” shown in the “Agreed Findings of Fact” is that Irby had an illegal drug, cocaine, in her system.  The basis for that is the positive test for cocaine.  Therefore, the Kansas 
disciplinary action was taken against Irby “upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state,” specifically, under § 335.066.2(1) and under subdivision (14) for violation of Missouri and Kansas drug laws.  This gives the Board cause to discipline Irby under § 335.066.2(8).

Incompetency, Misconduct, and Gross Negligence
The Board alleges that the grounds for the Kansas discipline action would constitute incompetency, misconduct, and gross negligence under § 335.066.2, which allows discipline for:
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]
Regardless of whether the grounds for the Kansas disciplinary action can be characterized as including incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence, the offending conduct must have occurred “in the performance of the functions or duties” of practical nursing.  When interpreting provisions identical to § 335.066.2(5) in § 334.100.2(4) and (5),
 the Court of Appeals
 held:
The ordinary meaning of “function” applicable here is: “1: professional or official position: OCCUPATION, 2: the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a thing exists.” The shared meaning elements of synonyms of “function” is “the acts or operations expected of a person or thing.” Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary, 465 (1977). The ordinary meaning of “duty” applicable here is: “2a: obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one's position (as in life or in a group). 3a: a moral or legal obligation.” Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary, 355 (1977).
There is nothing in the grounds for the Kansas disciplinary action to show that Irby was ever around patients with her mind altered by drugs, just that she was abusing such drugs to the extent that they “could make her unsafe to practice nursing at times.”  The Kansas Board found 
that the facts showed she was currently abusing drugs so as to be unable to practice with skill and safety.  The Kansas Board’s grounds did not involve any finding that, or any circumstances from which we could infer that, there were instances of Irby’s drug abuse rendering her “unsafe to practice nursing” during the performance of the functions and duties of an LPN.  Therefore, these grounds would not be cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).  
We may grant summary determination if “any party” establishes facts that entitle him or her to a favorable decision on part of the complaint and no party genuinely disputes the facts.
  The only factual basis for whether the grounds of the Kansas disciplinary action would allow revocation or suspension in Missouri is the statement of those grounds in paragraph 5 of the Consent Agreement.  The Board included a certified copy of the Consent Agreement as its Exhibit 1, and Irby raised no dispute about its authenticity or whether it was an accurate copy.  The issue was solely legal:  would the grounds of the Kansas disciplinary action authorize revocation or suspension under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).  There could be no other facts that the Board could present at a hearing on this issue.  Therefore, we grant summary determination to Irby on the issue of whether she can be disciplined under § 335.066.2(8) to the extent that the Board contended that the grounds of the Kansas disciplinary action would authorize revocation or suspension under § 335.066.2(5).
Professional Trust or Confidence

Section 335.066.2 allows discipline for:
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
 It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.

The grounds of the Kansas disciplinary action do not include any showing that Irby’s drug abuse occurred during contact with patients or during other professional duties or involved stealing drugs from patients or employers.  The Board has not proven that the grounds of the Kansas disciplinary action would be cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).  For the same reasons as set forth regarding § 335.066.2(5), we grant summary determination to Irby on the issue of whether she can be disciplined under § 335.066.2(8) to the extent that the Board contended that the grounds of the Kansas disciplinary action would authorize revocation or suspension under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


Section 335.066.2(8) provides cause to discipline Irby because the Kansas Board took a disciplinary action against her Kansas practical nurse license on grounds for which § 335.066.2(1) and (14) authorize revocation or suspension.  

Section 335.066.2(8) does not provide cause to discipline regarding the Board’s contentions about § 335.066.2(5) and (12) because the grounds of the Kansas disciplinary action would not have authorized revocation or suspension under those provisions.  


SO ORDERED on September 26, 2006.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.


	�The affidavit of the Board’s custodian of records, Exhibit B, avers that the Board licensed Irby “as a licensed practical nurse, License No. PN034884. registered professional nurse, on December 15, 1983.”  Because “PN,” standing for “practical nurse,” precedes Irby’s license number and because the license that Irby had in Kansas was for practical nursing, we conclude that Irby’s Missouri license is for practical nursing and that the reference to “registered professional nurse” is a typographical error.


	�The licensee signed the “Consent Agreement to Suspend License with a Stay and Final Order” (“Consent Agreement”) “Kimberly Day (Irby).”  Ex. 1.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Bhuket v. State ex rel. Missouri State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Art, 787 S.W.2d 882, 885 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990), interpreting “disciplinary action” in § 334.100.2(8), RSMo Supp. 1984.


	�Id.


	�WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1002 (unabr. 1986).  The technical definition is equivalent, “The basis of a suit; the foundation or fundamental state of facts on which an action rests[.]”  BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 704 (6th ed. 1990). 


	�Section 195.017.4(1)(d), RSMo Supp. 2001.


	�Ex. 1 at ¶ 6.


	�RSMo 1983 and RSMo 1986.


	�Missouri Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Levine, 808 S.W.2d 440, 442 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).


	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3A.


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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